PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA					
		Name	Execution Date			
Peter John Murray			06/17/2010			
Stuart Thomas Onions			06/17/2010			
Jonathan Gareth William	s		06/17/2010			
Kevin Joly			06/17/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A					
Name:	RespiVert Ltd.					
Street Address:	50-100 Holmers Farm Way					
Internal Address:	High Wycombe					
City:	Buckinghamshire					
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM					
Postal Code:	HP12 4EG					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 13805		3805471	471			
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA					
Fax Number: 7325242808						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 732-524-2825 Email: JNJUSPATENT@CORUS.JNJ.COM						
Correspondent Name:	0					
Address Line 1: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza						
Address Line 4:	New Bruns	wick, NEW JERSEY 08933				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		RSP5011				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Felicia A. Adadevoh				
Total Attachments: 4 source=RSP5011ASSIGN source=RSP5011ASSIGN source=RSP5011ASSIGN source=RSP5011ASSIGN	IMENT#page2.tif IMENT#page3.tif					

*

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE Peter John MURRAY c/o RespiVert Ltd. Imperial College Biolncubator, Level 1, Bessemer Building, Imperial College, London SW7 2AZ, Stuart Thomas ONIONS c/o Sygnature Chemical Services Ltd, Biocity Nottingham, Pennyfoot Street, Nottingham, NG1 1GF, Jonathan Gareth WILLIAMS c/o Sygnature Chemical Services Ltd, Biocity Nottingham, Pennyfoot Street, Nottingham, NG1 1GF AND Kevin JOLY c/o Sygnature Chemical Services Ltd, Biocity Nottingham, Pennyfoot Street, Nottingham, NG1 1GF (hereinafter called "the Inventors") have invented or discovered "Novel Compounds" (hereinafter called "the Invention") for which a patent application in the United Kingdom was filed under number 1010190.5 on 17th June 2010, a patent application in the United Kingdom was filed under number 1101640.9 on 31st January 2011 and a corresponding PCT application entitled "Respiratory Formulations And Compounds For Use Therein" was filed under number PCT/GB2011/051141 on 17th June 2011 (hereinafter called "the Applications");

WHEREAS Peter John MURRAY was employed at the time of making of the Invention by RespiVert Ltd. 50-100 Holmers Farm Way, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire HP12 4EG (hereinafter called "RespiVert") and whereas bearing in mind that the invention was made in the course of employment under circumstances whereby an invention may reasonably be expected to result all rights in and to the invention are assigned to RespiVert by operation of law, specifically s39 of the Patents Act 1977, and moreover by virtue of a specific assignment clause in their contracts of employment;

WHEREAS Stuart Thomas ONIONS, Jonathan Gareth WILLIAMS and Kevin JOLY were employed at the time of making of the Invention by Sygnature Chemical Services Ltd ("Sygnature"), c/o Biocity Nottingham, Pennyfoot Street, Nottingham, NG1 1GF and whereas bearing in mind that the invention was made in the course of employment under circumstances whereby an invention may reasonably be expected to result all rights in and to the invention are assigned to Sygnature by operation of law, specifically s39 of the Patents Act 1977, and moreover by virtue of a specific assignment clause in their contracts of employment;

PATENT REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0777

1

÷

WHEREAS by virtue of an agreement between Sygnature and RespiVert effective as of 17th June 2010 all rights in the **Invention** owned by Sygnature were transferred to RespiVert;

WHEREAS the Inventors and Sygnature and RespiVert have authorised and requested the filing of the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for consideration of the amounts set out in the aforementioned agreements and the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the **Inventors** and **Sygnature** through its authorised official hereby confirm the ownership by **RespiVert** of the **Invention** and the **Applications** and hereby assign and transfer to **RespiVert** all ownership right, title and interest in and to the **Invention** and the **Applications** and to any priority rights for all territories of the world in respect of the **Invention** and the **Applications** and in and to any divisional application, continuation or continuation in part application thereof, and in and to any extension, or re-issue thereof, or Supplementary Protection Certificate based thereon, and we the **Inventors** and **Sygnature** through its authorised official hereby authorise and request any patent arising therefrom in any territory of the world be issued to **RespiVert**;

AND we the **Inventors** for ourselves and our respective executors and legal representatives hereby and **Sygnature** through its authorised official agree to provide information and make execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents which may be possible and are necessary or desirable to more effectually secure to and vest in **RespiVert** its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the **Invention** and the **Applications**.

IN WITNESS whereof and with effect from 17th June 2010 the **Inventors**, **Sygnature** through its authorised official and **RespiVert** through its authorised official have hereunto set their respective hands:

PATENT REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0778 2

SIGNED by Peter John MURRAY:

unay

in the presence of: us -IAMS

SIGNED by Stuart Thomas ONIONS:

in the presence of: TADDEI

SIGNED by Jonathan Gareth WILLIAMS:

aus

in the presence of:

N

ENDINO .T. Z

PATENT REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0779

SIGNED by Kevi	n JOLY:		
X	P		
Ø			
*********************	*****	*****	

in the presence of:

J. NEWSONE JL

SIGNED by Sygnature:

Sim Hirl

Name: SIMON HIRST

CEO Capacity:

SIGNED by RespiVert:

G Vaport

Name: W.G. CAPEPOPT MANAging Director.

Capacity:

4 PATENT REEL: 029771 FRAME: 0780

RECORDED: 02/07/2013